
 

 

MEETING: Dearne Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 4 April 2016 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library 

 
AGENDA 
 
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

 
Minutes 
 
2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 25th January, 

2016 (Dac.04.04.2016/2)  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

Performance 
 
3   Dearne Area Council Performance Update (Dac.04.04.2016/3)  (Pages 7 - 20) 

 
4   Update on the Dearne Development Fund (Dac.04.04.2016/4)  (Pages 21 - 26) 

 
Items for Discussion 
 
5   Dearne Area Council Update on Financial Position, Procurement, and Health and 

Jobs Skills and Training Workshops (Dac.04.04.2016/5)  (Pages 27 - 36) 
 

6   Community Magazine (Dac.04.04.2016/6)  (Pages 37 - 38) 
 

Ward Alliances 
 
7   Notes from the Ward Alliances (Dac.04.04.2016/7)  (Pages 39 - 48) 

Dearne South – held on 20th January, 2016 
Dearne North – held on 12th January, 2016 
 

8   Report on the Use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 
(Dac.04.04.2016/8)  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Dearne Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Noble (Chair), Brook, Gardiner, Gollick, Sixsmith MBE and Worton 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Claire Dawson, Dearne Area Council Manager 
Joe Micheli, Lead Locality Officer 
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer 
 

 
Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
Monday, 21 March 2016 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MEETING: Dearne Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 25 January 2016 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Noble (Chair), Brook, Gollick, 

Sixsmith MBE and Worton. 
 

36 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

37 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 16 November, 
2015 (Dac.25.01.2016/2)  
 
The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area 
Council, held on 16th November, 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 16th 
November, 2015 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

38 Dearne Area Council Performance Update including financial position 
(Dac.25.01.2016/3)  
 
The Chair welcomed the Tasking Officer to the meeting to provide an update on 
performance against the Environmental Enforcement Contract.  Members heard how 
113 Fixed Penalty Notices and 17 Parking Charge Notices for parking had been 
issued in quarter 3, October – December, 2015.  Of the 113 Fixed Penalty Notices, 
102 of these had been for littering offences and 11 for dog fouling.  
 
It was noted that 15 children had been witnessed littering outside the secondary 
school, and would therefore be undertaking supervised litter picks.   
 
Members were made aware of a rise in anti-social behaviour in parts of the area, 
which were a cause for concern, especially when taking into account the impending 
changes to policing in the Dearne. 
 
Enquiries were made with regards to increasing the amount of stencilling to 
discourage dog fouling.    Members were encouraged to suggest any areas suitable 
for stencilling to the Tasking Officer. 
 
The Private Sector Housing Officer, and Enforcement and Investigations Officer were 
then welcomed to provide an update on their work in the area.  The meeting heard 
how many house and garden inspections had been undertaken.  Officers had dealt 
with numerous cases of anti-social behaviour, engaging with landlords to help 
overcome issues. 
 
Members noted that the team had referred individuals and families to other agencies 
such as victim support and the homelessness team, with positive results. 
 

Page 3

Dac.04.04.2016/2



 
2 

The meeting noted a number of occurrences of fly tipping, which the team had dealt 
with, engaging the tenant and landlord where possible.  Where tenants had refused 
any support this had led, in some cases, to the issuing of fixed penalty notices and in 
a few cases to prosecution. 
 
Members thanked the officers for their continued hard work. 
 
The Area Council Manager provided a financial overview for the Area Council.  
£24,508 of the budget for 2015/16 remained unallocated, together with income from 
Fixed Penalty Notices of £15,720 this equated to £40,228 for use by the Area 
Council.  Members acknowledged that the year end figure would be considerably 
higher, due to further income expected from Fixed Penalty Notices. 
 
Members were advised that £31,910 of the Dearne Development Fund had been 
allocated, and that 10 further applications were due to be considered shortly.   
 
With regards to the Training for Employment commission, the meeting heard that the 
service would finish at the end of March, 2016, but continued to deliver well against 
contracted outcomes.  48 people had entered local employment in the 14 months of 
operation.  It was noted that an annual review had now been completed, which had 
highlighted a number of barriers for people to enter the labour market. These 
included, travel costs to interviews and the cost of specific training.  Members noted 
the increasing number of referrals to the scheme from Job Centre. 
 
Members discussed the success of the scheme, noting the impact of the service 
being based in the community made to reduce barriers for people to engage. 
 
The meeting briefly discussed the contract with Twiggs Grounds Maintenance, noting 
that time had been equally distributed between Dearne North and Dearne South 
Wards.  It was noted how a number of community groups were now working with 
Twiggs, and it was suggested that community members need to be encouraged to 
highlight areas requiring attention by the service. 
 
Members discussed a potential issue regarding Twiggs inability to remove significant 
amounts of green waste from certain sites, which was thought may be due to the 
ownership of the site.  It was agreed that the Area Manager discusses this issue with 
John Twigg. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
(i) that the updated financial position for Dearne Area Council be noted;  
(ii) that the continued progress of the Dearne Area Council commissions be noted 

and; 
(iii)  that the Area Manager discusses issues regarding the collection of green 

waste from certain sites with John Twigg. 
 

39 Update on the Area Team work plan and allocation of finances for 2016/2017 
(Dac.25.01.2016/4)  
 
The Area Manager introduced the item, reminding Members of discussions earlier in 
the Month regarding the remaining 2015/16 financial allocation, and plans for delivery 
in 2016/17. 
 

Page 4



 
3 

Members supported the arranging of a workshop to further explore health issues in 
the area, considering current data and the support already available to residents. 
 
The meeting discussed the Dearne Development Fund, noting that £31,910 of the 
allocated £80,000 had been allocated but that 10 applications were yet to be 
considered.  It was therefore agreed to allocate a further £50,000 for the 2016/17 
financial year to the fund, to be awarded as per the process previously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that £50,000 be allocated to the Dearne Development Fund to be awarded in the 
financial year 2016/17; 
(ii) that the workshop to further discuss the issue of health in the area be supported. 
 

40 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 11th January, 2016 
(Dac.25.01.2016/5)  
 
The meeting considered the notes from the meeting held on 11th January, 2016.  It 
was noted that the group continues to develop and now action plans are in place for 
each of the themes, with relevant individuals engaged. 
 
Members were encouraged to feedback any questions or queries prior to the next 
meeting of the group. 
 
RESOLVED that the notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group, held on 11th 
January, 2016 be received. 
 

41 Notes from the Ward Alliances (Dac.25.01.2016/6)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the Dearne North Ward Alliance held on 26th 
November, 2015 and Dearne South Ward Alliance held on 16th December, 2015. 
 
It was noted that Dearne South Ward Alliance had more recently met where self 
assessment, self improvement and flood resilience plans had been discussed.  
Members heard how a site had been identified to locate a container to act as a flood 
store.   
 
The Christmas event had been extremely successful and a number of individuals had 
expressed an interest in joining the alliance. 
 
The meeting discussed work around St. Andrew’s Square, noting the plans to 
engage and encourage local peopleto help keep this area clean and tidy. 
 
With regards to the Dearne North Ward Alliance, they too had also more recently 
met.  All representatives had given feedback on their recent endeavours and £2,000 
had been awarded to the Salvation Army for the provision of winter packs. 
 
RESOLVED that notes from the respective Ward Alliances be received. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
4 

42 Report on the Use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 
(Dac.25.01.2016/7)  
 
The report was introduced by the Area Council Manager and Members noted the 
amounts of finance remaining for the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
With regards to the Devolved Ward Budget finance, Members heard how £449.70 
remained for Dearne North to allocate and £2,627.46 for Dearne South. It was 
acknowledged that any remaining unallocated could not be carried forward to future 
financial years. 
 
Members heard how £3,157.13 remained for Dearne North Ward Alliance to allocate 
while £7,428.85 was available for Dearne South Ward Alliance. 
 
A discussion took place regarding the awarding of grants for the purchase of 
equipment and the need to ensure that any equipment remained available for the 
community to use.  It was suggested that the equipment ought to be managed by the 
Area Team. 
 
RESOLVED that the report on the Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 
be received. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 6



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 4th April 2016 
 
Report of the         
Dearne Area Council Manager 
 

Dearne Area Council Performance of Commissioned Services 
 

1.0 
 
1.1 
 
         

Purpose of Report 
 
This report provides members with an update on the delivery of the Dearne Area 
Councils current commissions.  
 

  
2.0 
 
2.1 
 
  
 
3.0    
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 

     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations 
 
That Dearne members note the continued progress of the four Dearne Area 
Council  commissions  
 
 
Current Commissions 
 
Training for employment 
 
This contract is due to end 31st March 2016 and an end of service letter was 
sent out in December 2015. The final report will be available at the next Area 
Council meeting on the 6th of June 2016. The equipment purchased through this 
contract will stay at the Salvation Army. The volunteers at the Salvation Army 
will continue to guide and support people that need basic job searching advice.   
 
 
Enforcement 
 
Since the start of this contract the team have issued 717 fixed penalty notices in 
the Dearne area, 531 for littering, 55 for dog fouling and a further 131 for parking 
offences. Officers concentrate their patrols around intelligence led information 
from the tasking process and also from complaints on the street from the 
community at large. 
 
The revenue raised thus far from FPN’s (Fouling and Littering) this quarter of the 
contract beginning October 2015 until the 10th of March 2016 is £7,092.00 
bringing the  total revenue raised from this contract to £25,522.95 The total 
revenue raised from this contract will be available at the end of March 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Dac.04.04.2016/3



3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Twiggs 

Twiggs commenced delivery on the 1st of September 2015. They have been 
provided with a work plan that is updated on a weekly basis. All actions set at 
the previous monitoring meeting were completed. To date Twiggs have engaged 
with fourteen businesses in the Dearne Area. From December to February the 
team have worked 396 hours in both Dearne North and South. This is a 
reduction in the previous quarter due to February having fewer days.  

They have also worked alongside thirteen established groups on clean up 
campaigns and led on three social action projects. They have collected 209 
bags of waste and report 5 fly tipping incidents to the enforcement team. 
Twiggs have delivered 1 impact of littering session in which 24 people attended. 
They have undertaken 76 litter picks and supported two local events.  
 
Twiggs have got a schedule of planned activity to be undertaken in the 
upcoming months.  For example with the Scouts, Highgate and Carrfield Primary 
Schools, Highgate allotment, Rainbow Centre and Cranwell Court.  
 
 
See appendix one for report  
 
Housing enforcement 
 
The figures submitted for the Dearne Area Council are for the months January 
2016 to February 2016. A full report will be available for Area Council members 
after the end of March 2016.  
 
Out of the 103 contacts made during this time period 17 of those were classed 
as vulnerable households. 9 CPN notices have been issued and 16 requests for 
action to private landlords, one of which resulted in a formal notice.  
 
The housing and investigating officers continue to do good work within the 
Dearne Area. Local residents have complained about Highgate Lane, George 
Street, Edward Road, William Street and the Cramwell Court area. Therefore the 
officers are currently organising a community clean-up day in conjunction with 
members, Twiggs, local residents and the Area Team. This community clean-up 
day is to be held on the 6th of April 2016.   
 
 Appendices  
 
Appendix One: Twiggs 
 
Officer:                 
[...]
of the access road to make the corridor safer for visiting groups. 

  

3.  Bolton on Dearne- Saturday 5th March 10am.  Mansion Field Entrance on Ingsfield Lane- assisting the Bolton development 

group in tidying the local park. This coincides with the ‘Clean for the Queen’ weekend. 

 

 

Events not yet confirmed 

 

a. Work with Dearne Highgate Primary School – Details obtained to contact regarding involvement in the Spring and to include 

educational aspect 

B. Carrfield Primary Academy - Details obtained to contact regarding involvement in the Spring and to include educational 

aspect 

C. The Scouts – Maintained contact from the First Quarter, and arrange educational volunteering event 

D. We have contacted ASDA and obtained details of who to contact once an event has been set up. They may be able to offer 

volunteer support and/or refreshments. 

E. Cranwell court- residents to assist in a shrubbery litter pick- TBA once we have confirmation of council tree work scheduling 

(Andy Nixon) and the possibility of resident adoption if practicable.  

 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 4th April 2016 
 
Report of the         
Dearne Area Council Manager 
 

Dearne Area Council Update on the Dearne Development Fund  
 

 
1.0 
 
1.1 
         

 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report provides members with an update regarding the Dearne 
Development Fund  
 

  
2.0 
 
2.1 
 
  
3.0    
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2   
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
4.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations 
 
That members note the continued progress of the Dearne Development Fund 
applicants.  
 
Dearne Development Fund 
 
At the Dearne Area Council on the 14th of September 2015, £80,000 was 
allocated to the Dearne Development Fund in order to meet the Dearne Area 
priorities. The allocation panel met in November 2015 and in January 2016 to 
discuss all 21 applications and approved 9 applications totalling £77,646
[...]
ted the Learn My way Online course which she is doing 

at home on the iPad which goes over ground already covered in sessions but is great for 

practice with Online shopping / Online Forms and banking. Kathleen is hopefully going to 

continue her training at DECV after the course ends, hopefully level 1 in ICT. 

 

Page 25



2 
 

DECV- Harry and Brenda 

Harry is 85 years old and has decided to make the step of going into computing and buying a 

laptop.  Harry attends the sessions with his wife, Brenda (83), who is also recovering after a 

serious illness.  He thought it would be good for Brenda to attend as he didn't want to leave 

her and also it would be good for Brenda’s self-esteem.   

Although not familiar with Computers, Harry did have a rough idea what he wanted to learn 

due to conversations with Family and friends.  He was interested in Email, the Internet, and 

Skype.  Brenda wanted to see what the Internet could offer in terms of online cookery 

recipes.  After an initial assessment with both learners I amended certain aspects of the OCR 

computer course to fit with Harry’s requirements.  

 

The setting is a small group workshop and Harry and Brenda really need 1 to 1 training.  I 

had a volunteer work with the couple to ensure they didn't get left behind.  This also meant 

the sessions could be tailored to fit with their requirements.   

Both learners are progressing well through the course and have recently, with our help, 

bought a new laptop.  They are emailing, going online (Harry for sport and Brenda for 

cooking) and are about to start using skype to stay in touch with relatives.  They also enjoy 

the social aspect of the workshop and enjoy the sessions very much! 

 

                            

Page 26



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 4th April 2016 
 
Report of the         
Dearne Area Council Manager 
 

Dearne Area Council Update on Financial Position, Procurement, and Health 
and Jobs Skills and Training Workshops  

 
1.0 
 
1.1 
 
 
1.2 

 
  
1.3           

Purpose of Report 
 
This report provides an updated financial position for all Dearne Area Council 
spend, and outlines the unallocated amount remaining for 2015/16 and 2016/17 
 
This report provides members with an update regarding the environmental 
enforcement procurement 
 
This report provides members with an update regarding the health, and jobs 
skills and training workshops  

  
2.0 
 
2.1 
 
  
 
2.2   
 
 
2.3    
 
 
3.0    
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 

     
 
 

Recommendations 
 
Dearne Area Council members note the updated financial position for all Dearne 
Area Council spend and the unallocated amounts remaining for 2015/2016. 
Details are contained in Appendix One.  
 
That members note the progress with regards the procurement of the 
environmental enforcement commission 
  
That members note the progress in relation to the Health, and Jobs Skills and 
Training workshops that were held in February and March 2016 
 
Financial update 
 
At the end of the 15/16 financial year the Dearne Area Council have spent 
£262,257 of its £255,438 allocation, this leaves a deficit of £6,819. This figure is 
offset against the fixed penalty notice income of £25,522.95 leaving the Area 
Council £18,703.95 to carry over into the 16/17 financial year. Further the Fixed 
penalty income will more than likely increase once the year-end figures are 
submitted.  
 
The Dearne Area Council have an allocation of 200k to spend on meeting the 
Dearne Area Council priorities in the 16/17 financial year. To date the Area 
Council have spent £52,846 on previously agreed projects/services. This leaves 
an allocation of £165,857.95 to spend on projects in the 16/17 financial year. 
This total includes the £18,703.95 carry forward from the 15/16 financial year.  
 
 
See appendix one for full break down 

Page 27

Dac.04.04.2016/5



 
 
4.0 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.0 
 
5.1  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Environmental Enforcement Procurement 
 
At the Dearne Area council on the 14th of September it was agreed that the 
environmental enforcement service would be re commissioned from April 2016. 
The area council agreed that they would like to maintain the same level of 
service at a cost of approximately £30,955 per year.  
 
The tender documentation was advertised on YoRtender on the 1st December 
2015 asking potential providers to return submissions by the 5th January 2016. 
The tender evaluation was completed on the 22nd January 2016. Two providers 
expressed an interest in the delivery of the service, submitted documentation 
and were interviewed late January has potential providers. After this process 
and scores were calculated it showed that Kingdom was the preferred provider 
therefore the contract will commence on the 1st of April. 
 
The Dearne and Central Area Managers will continue to have a joined up 
approach in relation to the monitoring of the contract with the first meeting 
scheduled in for the 14th of April, 2016.  
 
Health Workshop 
 
The Dearne Area team arranged a workshop on the 4th of February 2016 in 
order to map out the existing health incentives within the area.  A total of 25 
practitioners, officers and residents attended the workshop. The aim of the 
workshop was to: 
 

 Receive information and overview of Dearne health data and intelligence  
from Liz Pitt, Research and Business Intelligence Manager, BMBC   

 Receive a presentation and information on  key public health service 
commissioned through BMBC Public Health from Carl Hickman, Health 
and Well Being Manager, Healthy Communities, BMBC 

 Map health  services currently being delivered in the Dearne  

 Discuss what is being delivered and who are the target audience 

 Identify the gaps and how the community and agencies can meet gaps in 
provision 

 Feed the results from this in order to input into the Dearne Approach 
acti
[...]
but no longer available  

• More community events such as Bounce into Summer  

• Better communication and linking up of services 

• Need holiday provision for 13 – 19 year olds that it accessible for all 

• SureStart services disappearing  

• PCSOs need to be more visible and be out and about in the area 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 4th April 2016 
 
Report of the         
Dearne Area Council Manager 
 

Dearne Area Council Update with regards the community magazine  
 

 
1.0 
 
1.1 
 

 
1.2        
 
 
1.3  

 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report provides members with an update regarding the first edition of the 
community magazine 
 
This report also provides members with an update regarding the schedule for 
the second edition  
 
This report provides members with a date and the option of being part of the 
community magazine editorial group 

  
2.0 
 
2.1 
 
  
2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 
3.0    
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations 
 
That members note the completion of the first edition of the community 
magazine 
 
That members note the schedule for the second edition of the community 
magazine 
 
That members note the date of the community magazine editorial group 
 
Community magazine first edition 
 
An editorial group was established in October 2015 consisting of the Area Team 
and members. The initial meeting was to establish content and provide a priority 
order for articles in the magazine. Members were also involved in the proof 
reading of the final draft. All articles were submitted to the communications team 
in advance of the deadline and the community newsletter was distributed in 
December 2015.  
 
The only cost associated with providing a magazine was officer time and 
distribution, with the latter estimated to cost £1,846 per year for distribution to 
Households in the Dearne Area. The document was 24 pages in total, with 50% 
being editor
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 25th January, 2016 (Dac.04.04.2016/2)
	3 Dearne Area Council Performance Update (Dac.04.04.2016/3)
	Appendix One Twiggs Quarter Two Report

	4 Update on the Dearne Development Fund (Dac.04.04.2016/4)
	Appendix One Dearne Development Fund Case Studies

	5 Dearne Area Council Update on Financial Position, Procurement, and Health and Jobs Skills and Training Workshops (Dac.04.04.2016/5)
	Appendix One Financial Update
	Appendix Two Dearne Health Workshop Notes

	6 Community Magazine (Dac.04.04.2016/6)
	7 Notes from the Ward Alliances (Dac.04.04.2016/7)
	Appendix One Dearne South notes
	Appendix Two Dearne North notes

	8 Report on the Use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.04.04.2016/8)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 4 April 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Noble (Chair), Gollick and Worton.

43 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

44 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 25th January, 
2016 (Dac.04.04.2016/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area 
Council.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 25th 
January, 2016 be approved as a true and correct record.

45 Dearne Area Council Performance Update (Dac.04.04.2016/3) 

The Head of Transport and Highways, and the Group Manager, Network 
Management and Resilience were welcomed to the meeting to discuss the delivery 
and performance of their service in the area.  Members heard how their service was 
moving from a ‘Worst First’ prioritisation method towards a services led by 
intelligence provided by condition surveys, which informed the most efficient use of 
resources.

It was noted that surveying of all roads was currently underway, which would inform a 
short, medium and long term strategy for the maintenance of highways.  This was 
expected to go live for the 2017/18 financial year, with a transitional plan for 2016/17.

Members noted that reports of defects would still be considered and dealt according 
to their urgency.

The meeting discussed a number of areas where the team could assist the Area 
Council, including signage in the area.

Members noted proposed changes improve the efficiency of how the service dealt 
with ad-hoc requests from Parish Councils, Area Councils, Councillors etc.  It was 
suggested that there be an annual ‘window’ where applications could be considered, 
with the highest priority schemes being added to the capital programme for the 
service in the next financial year.

The Area Council Manager updated Members on the performance of services 
commissioned by the Area Council currently being delivered in the area.



2

It was noted that the Training For Employment contract had ended on the 31st March, 
2016.  A final report was being prepared and would be considered by the Area 
Council at its meeting on 6th June, 2016.  Members questioned the ownership of the 
assets purchased by the project, and it was noted that these remained owned by the 
Council, but were currently being used by volunteers at the Salvation Army to provide 
assistance with basic job search.

With regards to the Environmental Enforcement Service, Members noted that since 
the start of the contract until 10th March, 2016, 717 notices had been issued, with 531 
being for littering, 55 for dog fouling and 131 for parking.  This had resulted in 
£25,552.95 of revenue raised which would be returned to the Area Council. 

Members received an update on the performance of the contract with Twiggs 
Grounds Maintenance.  All actions since the previous monitoring meeting had been 
completed and Twiggs had engaged 14 businesses to date.

It was noted that Twiggs had worked with 13 established groups on clean up 
campaigns and led three social action projects. Members heard how 209 bags of 
waste had been collected and 76 litter picks undertaken.  Members commented how 
the impact of the project was now being seen wider, with residents now more likely to 
pick litter themselves.

Although there had not been any formal monitoring of the Housing Enforcement SLA, 
it was noted that for January and February, 2016 there had been 103 contacts with 
the service, 17 of which were from vulnerable households.  Of 16 requests for action 
from private landlords it was noted that only one had required a formal notice.

Members discussed the media presence in the area, acknowledging that though the 
Council does support residents in private rented accommodation, most of the issues 
raised are the responsibility of the landlord or agent.

RESOLVED 
(i) that staff from Highways be thanked for their contribution;
(ii) that the progress of the Area Council commissions be noted.

46 Update on the Dearne Development Fund (Dac.04.04.2016/4) 

An update on the Dearne Development Fund was provided by the Area Council 
Manager.  

Members were reminded that £80,000 was allocated to the Dearne Development 
Fund in September, 2015 and subsequently applications were invited.  A panel met 
to discuss 21 applications in November, 2015 and subsequently 9 were approved, to 
a total value of £77, 646.

Members noted that one application was to provide match funding from Sport 
England, and the outcome of this was still pending. Therefore £62,646 would be 
allocated from the 2015/16 budget.

The meeting considered each of the 9 applications approved and noted the 
monitoring information provided by 4 of the projects to date.



3

It was noted that the Salvation Army had distributed 31 winter packs and engaged 12 
volunteers. Goldthorpe Development Group had held 2 health and wellbeing events, 
with 21 volunteers working on both events.

The Dial drop in service had seen high levels of demand with 48 enquiries, the 
majority of which being related to benefits.  Dearne Electronic Community Village had 
also high levels of demand with 22 individuals accessing the project against a target 
of 20.

RESOLVED that the continued progress of the Dearne Development Fund be noted.

47 Dearne Area Council Update on Financial Position, Procurement, and Health 
and Jobs Skills and Training Workshops (Dac.04.04.2016/5) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, drawing attention to the current 
financial position for the Area Council at the end of the financial year.  Of the 
£255,428 available in 2015/16, £262,257 had been spent. This left a deficit of £6,819 
to carry forward to 2016/17.  However, taking into account the income from Fixed 
Penalty Notices of £25,522.95, there was £18,793.95 to carry forward to 2016/17.

After taking into account that £52,846 had already been allocated in 2016/17, the 
figure remaining was £165,847.95.

With regards to the procurement of an Environmental Enforcement Service, 
Members noted that the tender evaluation was completed on 22nd January, 2016, 
and that two providers were interviewed in late January.  The meeting heard how 
Kingdom Security had been the preferred provider and the contract with them 
commenced on 1st April, 2016.

The meeting received feedback from the Health Workshop held on 4th February, 
2016.  25 practitioners, officers and residents attended. Data relating to health in the 
area and current services being provided were considered.

Members noted the work planned to map provision in the area and identify any gaps 
in service where the Area Council may wish to intervene.  It was noted that the CCG 
was looking to extend its social prescribing pilot which may dovetail with the work of 
the Area Council.  It was also acknowledged that the workshop would also inform the 
health theme of the Dearne Approach.

The meeting considered the outcome of the Jobs, Skills and Training Workshop, held 
on 7th March, 2016.  This had highlighted the significant amount of support available 
in the area, and it was noted that this would lead to mapping of the provision, the 
development of an action plan and potentially the production of a local directory.

RESOLVED:-
(i) that the financial position for the Area Council be noted;
(ii) the progress made in commissioning an Environmental Enforcement Service 

from 1st April, 2016 be noted and;
(iii) the feedback from the Health, and Jobs, Skills, and Training workshops be 

noted.



4

48 Community Magazine (Dac.04.04.2016/6) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  It was noted that an editorial 
group had been established in order to assist with the production of the first edition of 
the Community Magazine, which would be reconvened for the second edition.  This 
group was scheduled to meet on the 14th April, 2016, and Members were 
encouraged to contact the Area Council Manager with any ideas should they not be 
able to attend.

Members noted the timescales within the report, with articles to be submitted to 
Communications by 2nd May and the magazine going to print on 30th June, 2016.

RESOLVED that the timescales for the production of the Community Magazine be 
noted.

49 Notes from the Ward Alliances (Dac.04.04.2016/7) 

The meeting received the notes from the Dearne North Ward Alliance held on 12th 
January, 2016 and Dearne South Ward Alliance held on 20th January, 2016.

With regards to the Dearne North Ward Alliance, attention was drawn to a number of 
events being organised in the area.  Praise was given regarding the finance update 
provided at every meeting of the alliance.

With reference to Dearne South Ward Alliance, Members noted discussion on the 
Community Resilience and Flood Plans, including the location of a container to be 
used as a flood store.

RESOLVED that the notes from the respective Ward Alliances be received.

50 Report on the Use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 
(Dac.04.04.2016/8) 

The report was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  Attention was drawn to the 
amounts of finance unallocated at the time of writing the reports.

For Dearne North £449.70 of Devolved Ward Budget remained unallocated, with 
£69.34 of the Ward Alliance Fund to be carried forward to the 2016/17 financial year.

For Dearne South the Devolved Ward Budget had been overspent by 54p, with 
£4,593.08 of Ward Alliance Fund to be carried forward to the 2016/17 financial year.

RESOLVED that the report on the Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 
be received.

51 Appreciation of Retiring Councillors 

The Chair took the opportunity to thank Councillors Brook and Worton, praising their 
work as Councillors and contribution to the Area Council, and wishing them a long 
and happy retirement.

------------------------------------------
Chair


